9469835 31.12.2018 310822437 19.07.2018 1322540 280692 

Total 13,05,16,437 2,67,56,106.48 

6. SHOW CAUSE 

6.1   Therefore, M/s. Coromandel international Limited, were called upon to Show 

Cause as to why: 

a) Duty of Customs amounting to Rs. 2,67,56,106.48/-(Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven 

Lakhs Fifty six Thousand One Hundred and six only) in the form of IGST saved should 

not be demanded and recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 

1962 read with the provisions of Section 143(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 alongwith 

interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

b) Subject goods having assessable value of Rs. 13,05,16,437/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Crore Five Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Seven only) imported 

through Kandla Port under the subject Advance Authorizations shall not be held liable 

for confiscation under Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 

c)Penalties should not be imposed upon them under Section 114A of the Customs Act,

[...]

In view of the above discussion and findings, relevant case laws referred and 

various provisions of the Customs Act, Foreign Trade Act and Foreign Policy, I hereby 

pass the following order:- 

(i) I confirm and order to recover Customs duty amounting to Rs. 

2,67,56,106.48/-(Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven Lakhs Fifty six 

Thousand One Hundred and six only) in the form of IGST saved in 

course of imports of the goods through Kandla Port vide 08 Bills of Entry 

under the cover of subject Advance Authorizations under Section 28(4) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 read with the provisions of Section 143(3) of the

[...]

(ii) I order to recover interest at the applicable rate on the amount of 

Customs duty of Rs. 2,67,56,106.48/- confirmed above under Section 

28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii)      I order to confiscate the subject goods having assessable value of Rs. 

13,05,16,437/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Five Lakhs Sixteen Thousand 

Four Hundred and Thirty Seven only), imported through Kandla Port 

under Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 for non-fulfillment of ‘pre-

import’ condition as enshrined in Customs Notification No. 18/2015-

Customs dated 01.04.2015, as amended by Notification No. 79/2017-

Customs dated 13.10.2017.  

As regards the goods not physically available for confiscation, I impose 

redemption fine of Rs. 1,30,51,643/-(Rupees One Crore Thirty lakhs Fifty 

One Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Three only) in lieu of confiscation 

under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(iv) I impose penalty equal to duty confirmed at (i) above plus interest 

thereon, under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962. If the duty and 

interest as confirmed above is paid within 30 days of communication of